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2.5

2.6

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, CONT.

Deposits

The Company does not require a deposit from the Customer.

Payment for Service

26.1

2.6.2

2.6.3

264

The customer is responsible for all charges for services and equipment furnished to the
Customer or to an authorized user of the Customer by the Company. All charges due by
the Customer are payable to the Company or to the Company's authorized billing agent.
Terms of payment shall be according to the rules and regulations of the billing agent and
subject to the rules of regulatory agencies, including the Commission.

Customers pay an activation fee specified in section 9.1 of this tariff (maximum of
$60.00) and receive a term of 30 days of service for the first month. Each month after the
initial start-up the customer will be pre-billed for 30 calendar days per month. The
customer’s bill will be created the day following the connection date (CN) at which time
the billing cycle is established. The Company offers a pre-paid service that requires
customers to pay prior to the service period. Each month the customer will be billed 20
calendar days before the due date for the following month’s service. For the customer to
remain in a pre-paid status the due date for the pre-payment is scheduled 5 calendar days
prior to the service end date. If payment is not received within 5 days after the due date,
additional attempts to contact the customer by phone are scheduled prior to the service
suspension date. Customers who do not make payment are processed for suspension on
the 11" day following the due date and are processed for disconnection 10 days after the
date of suspension. If payment is not received by the service end date, the customer must
pay a late payment fee in addition to the past due balance.

If service is suspended and the customer restores service, the customer is required to pay
a restoration fee and any remaining balance. Refer to section 9.1 for appropriate fee
charges.

If service is disconnected and the customer reinstates service, the customer is required to
pay a reconnection fee and any remaining balance. Refer to section 9.1 for appropriate
fee charges.
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2.25

2.26

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, CONT.
911 Service

This service is offered solely as an aid in handling assistance calls in connection with fire, police
and other emergencies. The Company is not responsible for any losses, claims, demands, suits or
any liability whatsoever, whether suffered, made instituted or asserted by the Customer or by any
other party or person for any personal injury or death of any person or persons, and for any loss,
damage or destruction of any property, whether owned by the Customer or others, caused or
claimed to have been caused by: (1) mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays, errors or other
defects in the provision of service, of (2) installation, operation, failure to operate, maintenance,
removal, presence, condition, local or use of any equipment and facilities furnishing this service.

Neither is the Company responsible for any infringement, nor invasion of the right of privacy of
any person or persons, caused or claimed to have been caused directly or indirectly, by the
installation, operation, failure to operate, maintenance, removal, presence, condition, occasion or
use of emergency 911 service features and the equipment associated therewith, or by any services
furnished by the Company, including, but not limited to the identification of the telephone
number, address or name associated with the telephone used by the party or parties accessing
emergency 911 service, and which arise out of the negligence or other wrongful act of the
Company, the Customer, its users, agencies or municipalities, or the employees or agents of any
one of them.

When a Customer with a nonpublished telephone number, as defined herein, places a call to the
emergency 911 service, the Company will release the name and address of the calling party,
where such information can be determined, to the appropriate local governmental authority
responsible for emergency 911 service upon request of such governmental authority. By
subscribing to service under this rate sheet, the Customer acknowledges and agrees with the
release of information as described above.

Miscellaneous and Recovery Rates and Charges

The Company may adjust its rates, charges, carrier costs or impose additional rates and charges
on its Customers in order to recover amounts it is required by governmental or quasi-
governmental authorities to collect from, or pay to others, in support of statutory or regulatory
programs and network recovery costs. Examples of such programs include, but are not limited
to: the Universal Service Fund and the Primary Interexchange Carrier Charge, Fees paid to
support government programs such as Telecommunications Relay Service and Local Number
Portability, additional indirect costs associated with administering and complying with these
types of government programs.
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SECTION 4 - MAXIMUM RATES

4.1 Global Connection Rates - Residential

4.1.1 Local Exchange Service

GCIA offers local exchange service on a pre-paid, flat rate only.

4.1.2 Installation Charges

Connection Fee
Name Change
Number Change
Transfer
Upgrade/Downgrade
Reconnect Line
Restoration Fee
Change to Lifeline

4.1.3 Service Rates

Monthly Residential Service
Basic

Advantage (includes caller ID
plus Call Waiting; also
includes 100 minutes LD)

AT&T Verizon Embarg Windstream

Areas Areas Areas
$239.85  $284.97 $84.99
$45.00 $90.00 $90.00
$105.00 $105.00 $105.00
$90.00 $90.00 $90.00
$45.00 $90.00 $90.00
$150.00 $150.00 $150.00
$60.00 $60.00 $60.00
$90.00 $90.00 $90.00

AT&T Verizon Embarq
Areas Areas Areas

$149.85 $164.85 $164.85

$164.85 $194.85 $194.85

Premium (includes 7 calling $179.85 N/A N/A
features and 100 minutes LD)
Directory Assistance, per call $8.97 $8.97 $8.97
Directory/Operator Assistance Block $15.00 $15.00 $15.00

Areas
$299.85
$120.00
$120.00
$120.00

$90.00
$150.00
$60.00
$90.00

Windstream
Areas

$164.85

$194.85 (N)

N/A

$8.97
$15.00

ISSUED DATE: September 24, 2015
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4.1

SECTION 4 - MAXIMUM RATES, CONT.

4.1.4 Optional Services

Call Waiting

Call Waiting Deluxe
Call Forwarding
Three Way Calling
Speed Dial

Call Return

Caller ID

Caller ID Deluxe

Call Block

Call Tracing
Maintenance Plan
Unpublished Number*
LD 250 minutes

LD unlimited minutes

*Requires Change Order Fee

Global Connection Rates - Residential, cont.

AT&T

Areas
$24.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$36.00
$36.00
$30.00
$30.00
$21.00
$21.00
$29.85
$59.85

Verizon
Areas
$24.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$36.00
$36.00
$30.00
$30.00
$21.00
$21.00
$29.85
$59.85

Material appearing on this page previously appeared on page 22

Embarq
Areas

$24.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$36.00
$36.00
$30.00
$30.00

n/a
$21.00
$29.85
$59.85

Windstream
Areas
$24.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$36.00
$36.00
$30.00
$30.00
$21.00
$21.00
$29.85
$59.85

(D, N)

(D, N)

(D, N)
(D)

(M)
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SECTION 4 - MAXIMUM RATES, CONT.

4.2 Global Connection Rates - Business

4.2.1 Local Exchange Service

Global offers local exchange service on a monthly pre-paid basis, AT&T Areas only.

4.2.2 Installation Charges
Connection Fee
Restoration Fee
Reconnect Line

4.2.3 Service Rates

Basic UNE Service
Directory Assistance, per call

$209.99
$60.00
$100.00

$209.99
$8.97

These features are included with a Customer’s local service that elects to purchase the
Company’s UNE package. A Customer that elects to purchase the Company’s basic
package may add one or more of the following features at the monthly price indicated:

Caller ID Deluxe
Call Waiting
Call Return

Call Forwarding
3 Way Calling
Call Block
Repeat Dialing
Call Selector

4.2.4 Optional Services
Unpublished Number

Voice Mail
Maintenance Plan

$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00

$21.00
$30.00
$30.00

ISSUED DATE: September 24, 2015

By: Dave Skogen, CEO
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7.1

7.2

SECTION 7 - LIFELINE

Eligibility

711

7.1.2

To be eligible for the Lifeline credit, a customer must be a current recipient of any one of
the following low income assistance programs:

Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF)
Supplemental Security Income (SSI)

Food Stamps

Medicaid

Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP)
Federal Public Housing Assistance (Section 8)

National School Lunch Program’s Free Lunch Initiative (NSLP)

O@TMMoOO®mP>

Additionally, customers not receiving benefits under one of the preceding programs, and
whose total gross annual income does not exceed one hundred and thirty-five percent
(135%) of the federal poverty guidelines are eligible for Lifeline.

Certification

721

Proof of eligibility in any of the qualifying low income assistance programs or based on
income should be provided by the eligible Lifeline subscriber to the Company at the time
of application for service, unless the Company has access to an eligibility database with
which they can verify applicant’s eligibility. Lifeline customers must complete and sign
a Lifeline certification form. The Lifeline credit will not be established until the
Company has received such signed document. If the Customer requests installation prior
to the Company’s receipt of proof of eligibility, the requested service will be provided
without the Lifeline credit. When eligibility documentation is provided subsequent to
installation, the Lifeline credit will be provided on a going forward basis.

ISSUED DATE: September 24, 2015

By:

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2015

Dave Skogen, CEO
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7.2

7.3

SECTION 7 — LIFELINE, CONT.

Certification, cont.

7.2.2

7.2.3

7.24

The Company reserves the right to periodically audit its records, working in conjunction
with the appropriate state agencies, for the purpose of determining continuing eligibility.
Information obtained during such audit will be treated as confidential information to the
extent required under State and Federal laws. The use or disclosure of information
concerning enrollees will be limited to purposes directly connected with the
administration of the Lifeline plan.

When a customer is determined to be ineligible as a result of an audit, the Company will
contact the customer. If the customer cannot provide eligibility documentation within
sixty (60) days, the Lifeline credit will be discontinued.

As a reseller providing Lifeline service from this tariff, the Company is responsible for
determining proof of eligibility prior to requesting the service. As set forth in 47 C.F.R.
§ 54.417(a) and (b), a reseller must provide a certification, upon request to the
Commission, the Administrator or the ILEC that it is complying with all FCC and
applicable State requirements governing Lifeline, including certification and verification
procedures. The Company is required to retain the required documentation for three (3)
years and be able to produce the documentation to the Commission or its Administrator
to demonstrate that they are providing discounted services only to qualified low-income
customers.

Disclosure requirements described in 7.2.2 preceding are applicable to resellers of
Lifeline service.

Rates & Charges

7.3.1

General

A. Lifeline is provided as a monthly credit on the eligible residential subscriber’s
access line bill for local service.

Service charges are applicable for installing or changing Lifeline service.
Reserved for future use

The secondary service charge is not applicable when existing service is converted
intact to Lifeline service.

COw

ISSUED DATE: September 24, 2015
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SECTION 7 — LIFELINE, CONT.
7.3 Rates and Charges, cont.
7.3.2 The total Lifeline credit consists of one federal credit plus one Company credit.
A. Federal Lifeline Subsidy Monthly

One per Lifeline service $ 9.25

B. Company Credit

One per Lifeline service $ 3.50
ISSUED DATE: September 24, 2015 EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2015
By: Dave Skogen, CEO

5555 Oakbrook Parkway, Suite 620
Norcross, GA 30093
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SECTION 8 - RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE, CONT. (M
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SECTION 9 - CURRENT PRICE LIST

9.1 Global Connection Rates - Residential

9.1.1 Local Exchange Service

GCIA offers local exchange service on a pre-paid, flat rate only.

9.1.2 Installation Charges

AT&T
Areas
Connection Fee* $40.00 (R)
Name Change $20.00 (1)
Number Change $35.00
Transfer $59.95 (1)
Upgrade/Downgrade $15.00
Reconnect Line $40.00 (R)
Restoration Fee $28.00 (1)
Change Order Fee (T) $15.00 (R)
9.1.3 Service Rates
AT&T
Areas
Monthly Residential Service
Basic $33.45 (R)

Advantage (includes caller ID  $38.45 (R)
plus Call Waiting; also
includes 100 minutes LD)

Premium (includes 7 calling $43.45 (R)
features and 100 minutes LD)

Directory Assistance, per call $2.99
Directory/Operator Assistance Block ~ $5.00

Verizon
Areas

$85.00 (R)
$20.00 (R)
$35.00
$59.95 (1)
$15.00 (R)
$40.00 (R)
$28.00 (N)
$15.00 (R)

Verizon
Areas

$49.45 (R)

$59.45 (R)

N/A

$2.99
$5.00

Embarq
Areas

$85.00 (1)
$20.00 (R)
$35.00
$59.95 (1)
$15.00 (R)
$40.00 (R)
$28.00 (N)
$15.00 (R)

Embarq
Areas

$49.45 (R)

$59.45 (R)

N/A

Windstream
Areas
$85.00 (R)
$20.00 (R)
$35.00 (R)
$59.95 (1)
$15.00 (R)
$40.00 (R)
$28.00 (N)
$15.00 (R)

Windstream
Areas

$49.45 (R)

$59.45 (N)

N/A

$2.99
$5.00

! The Connection Fee may be collected over a 12 month payment plan. The Company may discount or waive the

Connection Fee for Lifeline customers.

ISSUED DATE: September 24, 2015

By: Dave Skogen, CEO
5555 Oakbrook Parkway, Suite 620
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9.1

SECTION 9 - CURRENT PRICE LIST, CONT.

9.1.4 Optional Services

Call Waiting

Call Waiting Deluxe
Call Forwarding
Three Way Calling
Speed Dial

Call Return

Caller ID

Caller ID Deluxe

Call Block

Call Tracing
Maintenance Plan
Unpublished Number*
LD 250 minutes

LD unlimited minutes

*Requires Change fee

Material appearing on this page previously appeared on page 32

Global Connection Rates - Residential, cont.

AT&T

Areas
$8.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$12.00
$12.00
$10.00
$10.00
$7.50
$7.00
$5.00
$10.00

Verizon
Areas

$8.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$12.00
$12.00
$10.00
$10.00

$3.00

$7.00

$5.00
$10.00

Embarq
Areas

$8.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$12.00
$12.00
$10.00
$10.00
n/a
$7.00
$5.00
$10.00

Windstream
Areas

$8.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$12.00
$12.00
$10.00
$10.00
$7.50
$7.00
$5.00
$10.00

ISSUED DATE: September 24, 2015

By:

Dave Skogen, CEO
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SECTION 9 - CURRENT PRICE LIST, CONT.

9.2 Global Connection Rates - Business

9.2.1 Local Exchange Service

Global offers local exchange service on a monthly pre-paid basis, AT&T Areas only.

9.2.2 Installation Charges
Connection Fee
Restoration Fee
Reconnect Line

9.2.3 Service Rates

Basic UNE Service
Directory Assistance, per call

$109.99
$28.00
$50.00

$89.99
$2.99

These features are included with a Customer’s local service that elects to purchase the
Company’s UNE package. A Customer that elects to purchase the Company’s basic
package may add one or more of the following features at the monthly price indicated:

Caller ID Deluxe
Call Waiting
Call Return

Call Forwarding
3 Way Calling
Call Block
Repeat Dialing
Call Selector

9.2.4 Optional Services
Unpublished Number

Voice Mail
Maintenance Plan

$15.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00

$ 7.00
$12.00
$10.00

ISSUED DATE: September 24, 2015

By: Dave Skogen, CEO
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